
OIL CO] WOE 

March 1, 1995 

Mr. Mike Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
PO Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: Unorthodox Locations 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Waterflood Project 
Maljamar Grayburg San Andres Field 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

The Wiser Oil Company requests approval for two inside unorthodox locations on the 
subject waterflood unit. These locations designated Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 
86 and Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 92 are shown on the attached map. The 
locations of these wells are as follows: 

Maljamar Grayburg Unit No. 86 Maljamar Grayburg Unit No. 92 
2537' FNL & 2477' FEL, Unit G 1579' FSL & 2344' FEL, Unit J 
Section 4, T17S, R32E Section 3, T17S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico 

These wells will more efficiently and effectively establish the pattern of the waterflood 
as set out by Order No. R-2777. 

Attached are copies of the BLM Application to Drill, C-102, map showing proposed 
access roads, map showing existing wells, proposed wells and plat of the waterflood 
area showing the original 80-acre 5-spot waterflood patterns. It is anticipated that the 
injection pattern will become a 40-acre 5-spot pattern. 

Your earliest consideration of this request will be appreciated. Should you have any 
questions or require additional data, please contact the undersigned in Carlsbad at 
885-5433. 

Agent for 
The Wiser Oil Company 

PLH/mp 
Enclosures 

cc: OCD Hobbs 

Sincerely, 

207 West McKay • P.O. Box 3232 • Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3232 • Office (505) 885-5433 • Fax (505) 885-4989 



The Wiser Oil Company 

• Maljamar Grayburg Unit No. 86 • Maljamar Grayburg Unit No. 92 

2537' FNL & 2477' FEL, Unit G 1579' FSL & 2344' FEL, Unit J 

Section 4, T17S, R32E Section 3, T17S, R32E 

Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico 

Paved Highway 

Existing Access Road 

Proposed Access Road 
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Form 3160-3 
(July 1992) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT m TRIPLICATE* 
(Other Instructions oa 

reverse aide) 

FORM APPROVED 
O M B NO. 1004-0136 

Expires: February 28, 1995 

J . L I 1 3 1 O B S I G N A T I O N A N D S E E I A L SO. 

NM 0 315 7 12 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 
l a . TTPE o r W O R K 

0. TTPE o r W I L L 

"WELL m 

6. I X I N D l A . f , i L L O T T S B OR T R I B E H i K B 

DRILL E DEEPEN • 

OAS 
W E L L 

S I N C L E 
ZONE 

M U L T I P L E 
ZONE 

NAME or OPEEATOE 

The W i s e r O i l Company 
3. ADOafiSSANO TSLEPHONBNO. 

505/885-5433 207 W. McKay, C a r l s b a d , NM 88220 
4- LOCATION or W I L L (Report location clearly and ln accordance with any State requirements.• ) 

At surface 

2537' FNL & 2477 ' FEL, U n i t G 
At proposed prod, zone 

Maljarrar Grayburg Unit 
6 , PAAMORLSASBHAMa WBLL.NO. 

9 . A t t W E U . N O . 

1 0 . T I X L O A^ID P O O L . OE W I L D C A T 

Maliamar Gravbura San Andre 
1 1 . S B C . T . , a . . H . , o a B L K . 

A H D 8 U S Y I T O a A S I A . 

Sec 4 , T17S, R32E 
1 4 . DISTANCE IM M I L E S AND D I E E C T I O N F B O M N E A E X S T T O W N OE P 0 8 T O T T I C X * 

Approx 3/4 m i l e n o r t h o f M a l j a m a r , NM 
1 2 . C O U N T T O E P A R I S H 

Lea 
1 3 . STATE 

NM 
1 5 . DISTANCE - B O M PEOPOSED* 

LOCATION TO N I A S I S T 
PS0PEETY OE LEASE L I N I , F T . 

(Also to nearest drlg. unit line, l f any i 
1 2 1 7 

I S . DISTANCE f E O S l PROPOSED L O C A T I O N * 
TO NEAREST W E L L , D R I L L I N G , C O M P L E T E D . 
OR APPLIED TOR, ON THIS LEASE. FT. 7 4 6 ' 

1 6 . NO. OF AC EES I N L E A S E 

3 2 8 0 
1 7 . NO. O r A C 3 X S A S S I G N E D 

TO T H I S W I L L 

4 0 
1 9 . PROPOSED D E P T H 

4 5 5 0 ' 

2 0 . ROTA 2. T OB C A f l L F . T O O L S 

Rota r ' 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF. RT. GR. etc.) 

409: GR 
2 2 . A P P R O X . D A T S W O R K W T L L 3TART 

0 4 / 1 5 / 9 5 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF H O L E GRADE. SI2S OF CASINC W E I G H T PER FOOT S E T T I N G D E P T H Q U A N T I T Y OF C E M E N T 

12 1/4" 8 5/8" J-55 1 200' 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" ,7-55 4 5 5 0 ' Suf ^icif=r-t: to irH nc tnn of rr 

- Q base of 8 5/8" esc 

Mud Program: 

0 - 1 2 0 0 ' 
400 -TD 

D r i l l w i t h f r e s h wa te r 
D r i l l w i t h b r i n e water 

BOP Program: 

W i l l i n s t a l l on t h e 8 5 / 8 " s u r f a c e c a s i n g a 10" S e r i e s 900 
Type "E" S h a f f e r D o u b l e H y d r a u l i c BOP and w i l l t e s t b e f o r e 
d r i l l i n g i n t h e Queen f o r m a t i o n . 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: l f proposal i t to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. If proposal is to drill or 
deepen direcaonally/givebemncnt data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. 

Agent ~2_ f '3 /?g 
(This space for Federal or State office use) 

PERMIT NO. APPROVAL DATE . 

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF A N Y : 

APPROVED BY . 

*Sec Instructions On Reverse Side 
Ti t l e 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes i t a c r i m e for any person knowing ly and w i l l f u l l y to make to any depar tment or agency of the 
United States any false, f i c t i t i o u s or f r a u d u l e n t s tatements or representat ions as to any matter w i t h i n i t s j u r i s d i c t i o n . 



Submit to'Appropriate 
istrict Oftice 

"State Lease - 4 copes 
Fee Lease - 3 copies 

P.O. Box 1980. Hobbs. NM 33240 

Dl.TRtCT J 

P.O. Drawer DD, Anesia, NM 33110 

Df.TPTCT TI 
[OCO Rio 3nzc« ScU A_ec, NM 37 .UO 

Energy, Minerals and Naoinii Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2083 

Sanca Fe, New Mexico 37504-2083 

WELL LOCATION AND ACHEAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
All Cis_ncas .THIS* be from t i e outer bcundsries of l i e sec icn 

Furm C-\nZ 
Revisvd 1-1-39 

2. !f more than one lease is dedicaied to the weil, outline each and idesuTy the cM-'neri-.ip thereof [both ss to iorxtnc interest and rovsiiv). 

'•. if triors than one lease of diiTeresl ownership is dedicated to ihe *'«:!. have i c inter:r; of i l l owners beer, consolidated bv cctrtrrruniuzaiicn, 
unitization, farce-poaliag, etc.? 

I 1 Yes ! I No [f ins--jr is "yes" tyre of censoiidaaon 
If answer is "ao" list the swr.ars and trac: descriptions -i-hich have icrtiaily been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if aeccen-ary. 
Na ijlowacie •wiil be assigned to the -ife_ until ail :Ktr_is have been consolidates (by corrsw.____._cn, sniuzsscs. 
or _y.il a soa-s_~icir_ asiu siirrissiing such intens. has been sesrsved by the DWisics. 

-pcraior 1 Lrasc . XJ . —j 

The Wiser O i l Company I M a l j a m a r Graybu rg U n i t j 86 j 
Una Lsier j Section 

G ! 4 
Township 

17 South 
Range jC'jur.ty 

3 2 East si\:v\\1 - e a 

i Actual rootage Lccauon 01 Weii: 

! 2537 f s_ from the N o r t h , : _. 3 n d 2477 r e s t f R J m , i c Eas t ,!n_ 
; Ground ievei aitv. j proauctr.g Formauon 

i 409 5 | JGrayburg San Andres 
Pool i Ceicated Acreage: 

Maljamar Grayburg San Andres ! 40 A_,„ 

--rooting. ;r _L-.:r-i_; 

r 

4097.25 4099 .04 
2477 1 

4087.69 4095 .92 

330 660 990 L320 1650 1980 2310 25-10 2000 15n0 50O 

;FE? 

ZOrrci&'.z 

r_r: ^ ^y c-._~i_aj£a/_ yt::i:.'. / ; 

Kr1 A;W tS ' /J^-Klav-
T 

Perry L . Hughes j Pr.r.lcd Name 

| Agent 

The Wiser O i l Company 
S 1 Comrany 

i | 02 /12 /95 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

{ hczhy zzrtijy 'JMZ: the weil location ihcrwn j 
an this de: **as pioited from field nates a/| 
ac:__rt rurv^vx mad* by mt or 'incur my\ 
r-Lrr^ison. and thai ihe same tr 0"*__c ar__i! 
correct ta che best af my hunviedfe zrm\ 

Date Surveyed 

J a n u a r y 2 

CcrtificiicNNo-^ 

112 

DECEIVED FES u 3 



Form 3160-3 

(July 1992) UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

S U B M I T I N T R I P L I C A T E * 

( O t h e r i n s t r u c t i o n s o n 
reverse s ide) 

F O R M A P P R O V E D 
O M B N O . 1004-0136 

Expi res : February 28 ,1995 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR D E E P E N 
l a . TTPE OF WORK 

b. TTPE OF WELL 
OIL R7j 
WELL L _ l 

DRILL DEEPEN • 

J . L Z 1 S I D E S I G N A T I O N A N D S E R I A L MO. 

LC 059576 
6 . I T I N D I A N , A L L O T T E E OB TE1B 

GAS 
W E L L • 

SINGLE r—1 
ZONE IAJ 

MULTIPLE j ] 
ZONE 1 1 

. C N I T A O R X E U I N T N A M E 

! Maljamar Grayburg Unit 

NAME OF OPERATOR 

The Wise r O i l Company 
3. ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO. 

505/885-5433 207 W. McKay, C a r l s b a d , NM 88220 
i . LOCATION OF W E L L ( R e p o r t l o c a t i o n c l e a r l y and l n accordance w i t h any S ta t e requi rements .* ) 

A t suniiee 

1579' FSL & 2344' FEL, U n i t J 
A t proposed prod, zone 

1 4 . DISTANCE I N M I L E S AND D I R E C T I O N F B O M N E A R E S T T O W N OB P 0 3 T O F F I C E * 

Approx. 1/2 m i l e ea s t o f M a l j a m a r , NM 

S. FARM OH. LEASE HAMB. WELL?* 

92 
API WELL NO. 

1 0 . F I E L D AND POOL, OK W I L D C A T 

Maljamar Grayburg San Andr 
1 1 . SBC. T.. a.. _ . , OK 3 L K . 

AND SUHVET Oa AREA 

Sec 3 , T 1 7 S , R32E 
1 2 . C O C N T T OR P A E I 3 H 

Lea 
1 3 . STATE 

NM 
1 3 . DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED" 

LOCATION TO NEAREST 
PROPERTY OR LEASE L I N E . F T . 
(Also to nearest d r l g . u n i t l i n e . I f a n y ) 106 1 

IS . DISTANCE FROM rttOrOSED LOCATION* 
TO NEAREST WELL. DRILLING, COMPLETED. 
OR APPLIED FOR. ON THIS LEASE, FT. 54 

1 6 . N O . OF ACRES I N L E A S E 

3280 

N O . O F ACB-ES A S S I G N E D 
TO T H I S W E L L 

40 
1 9 . PROPOSED D E P T H 

4 4 0 0 ' 
2 0 . R O T A R Y OB C A B L E T O O L S 

R o t a r v 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 

4 218' GR 
j - - . APPROX. D A T E W O R K W I L L START* 

| 0 4 / 1 5 / 9 5 
_3. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF H O L E ! GRADE. SIZE OF CASING W E I G H T PER FOOT SETTIN'G D E P T H Q U A N T I T Y OF C E M E N T 

12 1/4" ! 8 5/8" J-55 24^ 1200' C i r m l ^-t-p. 

7 7/8" ! 5 1/2" J-55 17- 4400' S u f f i c i e n t to hH nc too of cmt 
t o base of 8 5/8" csg. 

Mud Program: 

0 - 1200' D r i l l w i t h f r e s h w a t e r 
1200 - TD D r i l l w i t h b r i n e wa te r 

BOP Program: 

W i l l i n s t a l l on t h e 8 5 /8" s u r f a c e c a s i n g a 10" S e r i e s 900 
Type "E" S h a f f e r Double H u d r a u l i c BOP and w i l l t e s t b e f o r e 
d r i l l i n g i n t h e Queen f o r m a t i o n . 

IN ABOVESPAGfTSESCRlBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: l f proposal is to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. I f proposal is to drill or 

oceoen direcoor/ally, tive pertinent data_pn subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, i f any. 

P E R M I T No. APPROVAL DATE . 

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or couitable tide to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IP ANY: 

APPROVED BY .—. TITLE 

*See instructions O n Reverse Side 

T i t l e IS U . S . C . S e c t i o n 1 0 0 1 , m a k e s i t a c r i m e f o r a n y p e r s o n k n o w i n g l y a n d w i l l f u l l y t o m a k e t o a n y d e p a r t m e n t o r a g e n c y o f 
T T _ : — i e . , . _ r ^ i ^ ^ f i f - M t i m i f i nr f r a u d u l e n t s t a t e m e n t s or r e p r e s e n t a t i o n s as t o a n y m a t t e r w i t h i n i t s j u r i s d i c t i o n . 



Submit'let Appropriate 
District Office 
State Lease - 4 copies 
Fee Lease - 3 copies 

DISTRICT I 

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT II 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT m 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aaec, NM 87410 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2083 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
All Oistances must be from tie outer boundaries of trie section 

Form C-mz 
Revised 1-1-89 

Operator 

The Wiser O i l Company 
Lease 

M a l j a m a r G r a y b u r g U n i t 
WeU No. 

92 
Unit Letter Section Township 

J 3 1 7 S o u t h 

Range County 

3 2 East NMI'M Lea 
Actual Focxage Location of WeiJ: 

1 5 7 9 feet from the S o u t h ! j n e a m j 2 3 4 4 feet from ihe E a s t , i n c 

iGround level Elev. Producing Formauon 

j 4218 Grayburg San Andres 
Pool 

Maljamar Grayburg San Andres 
Dedicated Acreage: 

40 . 
Acres 1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil CT hachure rr-.rics on the piat below. 

2. If more lhan one lease is dedicated to the well. ouUine each and identify the ownership thereof (bolh as to workinc interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ouTtcrship is dedicated to the well, have the Interest of al! owners been consolidated by cornrnuniuzaucn, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc.? 

| I Yes | i No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation 
If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if aeccessarv. 
No allowable will be assigned to the »'cil until ail interests have been consolidated (by cornrnuruuiauon, uniuzauon, forced-oooiing, or otherwise) 
or until a aon-standird unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division. j 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION | 
Kere'rnj certify that the information i 

orftair\fd hereijy~\n truf ana^cornpiete io the j 

belt 

330 6M 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 

RECEIVED FEB C 2 7995 



Page 204 New Mexico SECTION V R. W. Byram & Co., - Mar., 1967 

MALJAMAR-GRAYBURG UNIT 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Order No. R-3177, Approving the Maljamar-Grayburg Unit 
Agreement, Lea County, New Mexico, January 18, 1967. 

Application of Standard Oil Company of Texas 
for approval of the Maljamar-Grayburg Unit 
Agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. 

CASE NO. 3506 
Order No. R-3177 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

BY THE COMMISSION: This cause came on for hearing at 
9 a.m. on January 4, 1967, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before 
Examiner Daniel S. Nutter. 

NOW, on this 18th day of January, 1967, the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the 
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being 
fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS: 
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) That the applicant, Standard Oil Company ofTexas, seeks 
approval of the Maljamar-Grayburg Unit Agreement covering 
3441.08 acres, more or less, of State, Federal, and Fee lands 
described as follows: 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 2: SW/4 NW/4 and NW/4 SW/4 
Section 3: A l l 
Section 4: NW/4, S/2 NE/4, and S/2 
Section 8: E/2 
Sections 9 and 10: A l l 
Section 11: SW/4 and S/2 SE/4 
Section 14: NW/4 
Section 15: NE/4 

(3) That approval of the proposed unit agreement should 
promote the prevention of waste and the protection of correlative 
rights within the unit area. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
(1) That the Maljamar-Grayburg Unit Agreement is hereby 

approved. 

(2) That the plan contained in said unit agreement for the 
development and operation of the unit area is hereby approved in 
principle as a proper conservation measure; provided, however, 
that notwithstanding any of the provisions contained in said unit 
agreement, this approval shall not be considered as waiving or 
relinquishing, in any manner, any right, duty, or obligation which 
is now, or may hereafter be, vested in the Commission to 
supervise and control operations for the exploration and develop­
ment of any lands committed to the unit and production of oil 
or gas therefrom. 

(3) That the unit operator shall f i le with the Commission 
an executed original or executed counterpart of the unit agreement 
within 30 days after the effective date thereof; that in the event 
of subsequent joinder by any party or expansion or contraction of 
the unit area, the unit operator shall f i le with the Commission 
within 30 days thereafter counterparts of the unit agreement 
reflecting the subscription of those interests having joined or 
ratified. 

(4) That this order shall become effective upon the approval 
of said unit agreement by the Commissioner of Public Lands for 
the State of New Mexico and the Director of the United States 
Geological Survey; that this order shall terminate Ipso facto 
upon the termination of said unit agreement; and that the last 
unit operator shall notify the Commission immediately in writing 
of such termination. 

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem 
necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein­
above designated. 

SKELLY PENROSE " A " UNIT 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Order No. R-3207, Approving the Skelly Penrose " A " Unit 
Agreement, Lea County, New Mexico, March 17, 1967. 

Application of Skelly Oil Company for a 
Unit Agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. 

CASE NO. 3538 
Order No. R-3207 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

BY THE COMMISSION: This cause came on for hearing at 
9 a.rn. on March 15, 1967, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the 
Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter 
referred to as the "Commission." 

NOW, on this 17th day of March, 1967, the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the testimony presented 
and the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised 
in the premises, 

FINDS: 
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) That the applicant, Skelly Oil Company, seeks approval 
of the Skelly Penrose " A " Unit Agreement covering 2426.85 
acres, more or less, of Fee and Federal lands described as 
follows: 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR . 
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 3100 
Order No. R-2777 

APPLICATION OF LEONARD NICHOLS 
FOR THE EXPANSION OF A WATERFLOOD 
PROJECT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 9. o'clock a.m. on September 
30, 1964, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner E l v i s A. Utz. 

NOW, on t h i s 14th day of October, 1964, the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, 
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 
i n the premises, 

FINDS: 

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the subject 
. matter thereof. 

(2) That the applicant, Leonard Nichols, seeks expansion 
of the waterflood p r o j e c t authorized by Order No. R-1538 which 
he operates i n Sections 2, 3, 10, and 11, Township 17 South, 
Range 32 East, NMPM, Maljamar Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, by 
the a d d i t i o n of s i x water i n j e c t i o n wells i n Sections 4 and 9 
of Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 

(3) That the wells i n the proposed p r o j e c t area are i n an 
advanced state of depletion and should properly be c l a s s i f i e d as 
"s t r i p p e r " w e l l s . 

(4) That approval of the subject a p p l i c a t i o n should r e s u l t 
i n the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable o i l , thereby preventing 
waste. 



-2-
CASE No. 3100 
Order No. R-2777 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That the applicant, Leonard Nichols, i s hereby autho­
rized to expand the Leonard Nichols Maljamar Waterflood Project, 
formerly the Boiler-Nichols Roberts Waterflood Project authorized 
by Order No* R-1538 by converting to water injection the following-
described wells in Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico: 

WELL UNIT ' SECTION 

Niche-le-Sayler " B " 1 4 
l?ieh©l§»Il©§ No, 13 J 4 
Niehols-Iles HQ. l i L 4 
NichQia-Iles Ne. 16 N 4 
Nieh©ls»Iles. No. 20 D 9 
Nichele-lles Mo. 21 B 9 

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause i s retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Commission'may deem neces­
sary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein­
above designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
rs OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

E,-S. WALKER, Member S 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary 

S E A L 

esr/ 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION OF" NEW MEXICO FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

CASE No. 1803 
Order No. R-1538 

APPLICATION OF BOLLER & NICHOLS 
AND LEONARD NICHOLS FOR AN ORDER 
AUTHORIZING A WATER FLOOD PROJECT 
IN THE ROBERTS POOL, LEA COUNTY, , 
NEW MEXICO, AND FOR AN ADMINISTRA­
TIVE PROCEDURE WHEREBY CAPACITY 
ALLOWABLES MAY BE ASSIGNED TO 
WELLS IN SAID PROJECT 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on 
November 10, 1959, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz, 
Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New 
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance 
with Rule 1214 of the Comuiiss ion Rules and Re<;" 1 ations. 

NOW, on this 27th day of November, 1959, the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the application, the evi­
dence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A. 
Utz, and being f u l l y advised in the premises, 

FINDS: 

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the Commission has jur i s d i c t i o n of this cause and the subject 
matter thereof. 

C2) That the applicants propose to i n s t i t u t e a water flood 
project in the Roberts Pool with injection of water into the Gray­
burg formation in said Roberts Pool through the 11 following-
described wells in Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico: 

lies Well No. 2, located in Unit D, Section 10; 

lie s Well No. 5, located in Unit P, Section 3; 

lies Well No. 7, located in Unit N, Section 3; 

lies Well No. 8, located in Unit J, Section 3; 
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li e s X Well No. 2, located in Unit B, Section 10; 

l i e s X Well No. 3, located in Unit F, Section 10; 

Phillips State Lexco Well No. 1, located in Unit 
N, Section 2; 

A. C. Taylor A Well No. 2, located in Unit F, 
Section 11; 

A. C, Taylor F Well No. 1, located in Unit D, 
Section 11; 

W. B. Trimble A Well No. 1, located in Unit B, 
Section 11; 

W. B. Trimble A Well No. 4, located in Unit J, 
Section 11. 

(3) That the applicants further propose that an administra-

this case and that administrative notice was taken of Order No. R-
1525, entered in Case No; 1787. 

(5) That the applicants, who seek an exception to statewide 
Rule 701 of the Commission Rules and Regulations promulgated by 
said Order No. R-1525, have failed to prove by a preponderance of 
the evidence that restriction of production in the subject water 
flood project w i l l result in a loss of ultimate o i l recovery. 

(6) That the producing wells in the area to be water flooded 
are substantially depleted. 

(7) That the proposed water flood project should be author­
ized and the operation thereof should be governed by the provisions 
of Rule 701 of the Commission Rules and Regulations including those 
provisions regarding allocation of allowables and expansion of the 
project area. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That the applicants be and the same are hereby author­
ized to i n s t i t u t e the Boiler-Nichols Water Flood Project i n the 
Roberts Pool and to i n j e c t water int o the Grayburg formation i n 
said Roberts Pool through the 11 following-described wells i n Town­
ship 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico: 

l i e s Well No. 2, located i n Unit D, Section 10; 
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l i e s Well No. 5, located i n Unit P, Section 3; 

l i e s Well No. 7, located i n Unit N., Section 3; 

l i e s Well No. 8, located i n Unit I , Section 3; 

l i e s X Well No. 2, located i n Unit B, Section 10; 

l i e s X Well No. 3, located i n Unit F, Section 10; 

P h i l l i p s State Lexco Well No. 1, located i n Unit 
N„ Section 2; 

A.. C. Taylor A Well No. 2, located i n Unit F, 
Section 11; 

A. C. Taylor F Well No. 1, located i n lEaait D, 
Section 11; 

W. B. Trimble A Well No. 1, located i n Unit B, 
Section 11; 

W. B. Trimble A Well No. 4, located i n Unit J, 
Section 11. 

(2) That the administrative procedure proposed by the a p p l i ­
cants for assignment of capacity allowables to wells i n said p r o j ­
ect be and the same i s hereby denied. 

(3) That the operation of the water flood project herein 
authorized s h a l l be governed by the provisions of Rule 701 of the 
Commission Rules and Regulations, including those provisions regard­
ing a l l o c a t i o n of allowables and expansion of the project area. 

(4) That monthly progress reports on the water flood project 
herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission i n accordance 
with Rule 704 and Rule 1119 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove 
designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairman 

S E A L 

vera/ 

MURRAY E . MORGAN, Member 

A. L . PORTER, J r . , Member 8c Secretary 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7505 

(505) 827-7131 

March 8, 1995 

Wiser Oil Company 
p/n Cl->ITO*-<I Oil Cr\rr\r\r?ktirvn 

V I U H U I A I A I M ' 1 1 »—' w » j . . . . . n * . ~ . — 

P. O. Box 3232 

Carlsbad, NM 88221-3232 

Attention: Perry L. Hughes 

Administrative Order NSL-3495 

Dear Mr. Hughes: 
Reference is made to your application on behalf of the operator Wiser Oil Company dated March 1, 1995 
for two unorthodox oil well locations for the purpose of completing an efficient injection/production 
pattern within the Maljamar Grayburg Unit Waterflood Project Area, established by Division Order No. 
R-1538, dated November 27, 1959. 

Both wells are to be located in Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Maljamar-Grayburg-San 
Andres Pool, Maljamar-Grayburg Unit Area, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Well No. Footage Location Section Dedicated 40-Acre Tract 

86 2537' FNL - 2477' FEL 4 G SWM NE/4 

92 1579' FSL - 2344' FEL 3 J NW/4 SE/4 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of General Rule 104 F.(l), the above-described 
unorthodox oil well locations are hereby approved. 

Sincerely 

William J. LeMiy 
Director \J 

WJL/MES/kv 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
US Bureau of Land Management - Carlsbad 



May 2, 1995 

Mr. Mike Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
PO Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: Administrative Order NSL-3495 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Waterflood Project 
Maljamar Grayburg San Andres Field 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

The Wiser Oil Company requests an amendment to Administrative Order NSL-3495 (copy 
attached) authorizing injection into the proposed Maljamar Grayburg Unit No. 86 well. We wish 
to move the proposed location due west 200 feet, described as follows: 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Should you have any questions, or require 
additional information, please contact the undersigned in Carlsbad at 505-885-5433. 

Melanie J. Parker 
Agent for 

The Wiser Oil Company 

/mp 

Enclosure 

cc: OCD Hobbs 

Maljamar Grayburg Unit No. 86 
2537' FNL & 2603' FWL, Unit F 
Section 4, T17S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

207 West McKay • P.O. Box 3232 • Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3232 • Office (505) 885-5433 • Fax (505) 885-4989 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

March 8, 1995 

Wiser Oil Company 
c/o Shahara Oil Corporation 
P. O. Box 3232 
Carlsbad, NM 88221-3232 

Attention: Perry L. Hughes 

Administrative Order NSL-3495 

Dear Mr. Hughes: 

Reference is made to your application on behalf of the operator Wiser Oil Company dated March 1, 1995 
for two unorthodox oil well locations for the purpose of completing an efficient injection/production 
pattern within the Maljamar Grayburg Unit Waterflood Project Area, established by Division Order No. 
R-1538, dated November 27, 1959. 

Both wells are to be located in Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Maljamar-Grayburg-San 
Andres Pool, Maljamar-Grayburg Unit Area, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Well No. Footage Location Section Dedicated 40-Acre Tract 

86 2537' FNL - 2477' FEL 4 G SW/4 NE/4 

92 1579' FSL - 2344' FEL 3 J NW/4 SE/4 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of General Rule 104 F.(l), the above-described 
unorthodox oil well locations are hereby approved. 

Sincerely, ; V 

William J. LeMay 
Director (/ 

WJL/MES/kv 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
US Bureau of Land Management - Carlsbad 

DECEIVED m 1 5 1986 
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Mr. Mike Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: Request to Amend Division Administration Order NSL-3495 
The Wiser Oil Company 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 86 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

As per the telephone conversation of this date between you and Melanie Parker of this office 
I submit the following detailed explanation of why this location move is necessary. 

The location is moved west to take advantage of The Wiser Oil Company's depth rights of 
5000' in Unit F compared to rights of 4519' in Unit G. Although the depth of 5000' is still in 
the San Andres formation, we would like the opportunity to expose as much of the San 
Andres field pay as possible. A power line running along the Unit line required moving the 
location a total of 200 feet due west of the originally staked location. This move will also 
allow us to not disturb a small garbage dump site which among other trash contained a 
somewhat rusted tobacco can which, according to the archaeologist, had some sort of 
archaeological significance. 

If this explanation is not sufficient (as our letter of May 25, 1995 was not), please advise how 
long we should wait before calling you again. I'm sure we all are busy and get frustrated 
sometimes. If you need anything else, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Perry L. Hughes 

PLH/mp 

cc: OCD-Hobbs 

207 West McKay • P.O. Box 3232 • Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3232 • Office (505) 885-5433 • Fax (505) 885-4989 
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May 25, 1995 

Mr. Mike Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: Request to Amend Division Administrative Order NSL-3495 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 86 
Section 4, T17S, R32E, NMPM, Lea County, NM 

Dear Mr. Stogner: ,2<AB> 

The above referenced location is proposed to be moved 20 feet to the west from its 
original location because of geologic reasons. If you need further information, 
please contact me or Perry L. Hughes at 505-885-5433. 

Agent for 
The Wiser Oil Company 

/mp 

cc: OCD - Hobbs 

West McKay • P.O. Box 3232 • Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3232 • Office (505) 885-5433 • Fax (505) 885-4989 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

July 28, 1995 

Wiser Oil Company 
c/o Shahara Oil Corporation 
P. O. Box 3232 

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3232 

Attention: Perry L. Hughes 

RE: Request to Amend Division Administrative Order NSL-3495 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 86 
Section 4, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Hughes: 

I am in receipt of your letter dated July 12, 1995 concerning the amended location of the Wiser 
Oil Company Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 86. You suggested that said move was necessary to 
take advantage of Wiser's depth rights in the San Andres formation. It was my understanding that the 
original intent for this well was to provide for a more efficient and effective waterflood pattern for the 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Waterflood Project Area. It is further my understanding that this waterflood 
project and unit is limited to the Grayburg interval only. 

Is the San Andres formation being flooded at this time and is there some agreement in place that 
requires both the Grayburg and San Andres intervals to be isolated physically from each other? Are there 
other wells within this general area that are producing from or are injecting water into the San Andres 
zone. 

Thank you for your patience and assistance in this matter. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES/kv 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
William J. LeMay, Director - OCD, Santa Fe 
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Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 
Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources Department 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, N.M. 87505 

Re: Administrative Order NSL-3495 
Maljamar Grayburg Unit Well No. 86 
Unit F (SE 1/4 NW 1/4) Section 4, T175, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

May I review with you the facts relating to the Wiser Oil Company's request to move the 
heretofore approved unorthodox location for the captioned well 200' to the west so that the 
location would be 2537' from the north line and 2603' from the west line of the section. 

After obtaining Mr. LeMay's approval for the original unorthodox location by administrative 
order dated March 8, 1995, a small garbage dump was discovered on the site which contained an 
old rusted tobacco can which had an apparent origin date prior to 1929. This made it an artifact 
and a historical site which necessitated moving the location. Because of an overhead power line, 
the requested location was selected. 

With that choice and the new location on the SE 1/4 NW 1/4, instead of the SW 1/4 NE 1/4, 
Wiser has rights to the deeper depth of 5000'. So with the new site, the "Application for Permit 
to Drill" was changed to reflect Wiser's desire to test that deeper depth. 

Next, I respond to the specific inquiries set forth in your July 28 letter. Before doing so, 
however, I would like to point out the the "Unitized Formation" in the Maljamar Grayburg Unit 
Agreement is defined: 

"as that vertical interval which is equivalent to the interval from 3792' below the surface to 
4130' below the surface—such deeper marker being the base of the Lovington Pay." 

That definition not only includes the pay zones of the Grayburg Formation, but also the Vacuum 
and Lovington zones of the San Andres Formation. I know of nothing that requires the Grayburg 
Formation, the Vacuum, and Lovington zones of the San Andres Formation to be isolated 
physically from each other. All those zones are being flooded within the general area and treated 
as one common source of supply. 

207 West McKay • P.O. Box 3232 • Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221-3232 • Office (505) 885-5433 • Fax (505) 885-4989 



If Wiser were to be granted the right to drill to the deeper depth, that would permit it to view the 
Jackson zone of the San Andres Formation. I f productive, that deeper zone would not be part of 
the unit. At that time, it would be incumbent upon Wiser to decide whether to dually complete 
the well or possibly amend the "Unit Agreement" to include the deeper depth. That is not a 
decision, however, which must be made at this time. 

With this explanation, I hope that the OCD may approve Wiser's "Application for Permit to Drill". 
I f l can supply further information, please let me know. 

Your courtesy is sincerely appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

PLH; se 
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BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

•IL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

3-1-*?!? 
UC 

REC; V'CQ 

52 
POST OFFICE BOX 19B0 

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88241 -1980 
(5051393-6161 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: 
MC 
Proposed: y V S L ~ 3 f ? $ ~ 

DHC 
NSL V_ 
NSP ' 
SWD 
WFX 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the appl ication for 1 the: ' n 

Operator Leased Well No. Unit H S-T-R Operator 

and my recommendations are as follows 

Yours very trul 

ixjon 
Supervisor, District 1 

/ed 


